

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 62052-5-I

---

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF EVERETT,  
WASHINGTON, a public body, corporate and politic,

Respondent

vs.

CARROLL KIRBY, and all other persons  
residing in the premises described herein,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Submitted By:  
LORNA S. CORRIGAN  
(WSBA #13101)  
NEWTON ♦ KIGHT L.L.P.  
Attorneys for Respondent  
1820 - 32nd Street  
P.O. Box 79  
Everett, Washington 98206  
(425) 259-5106

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 AUG 31 AM 11:40

**NEWTON ♦ KIGHT L.L.P.**

ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
1820 32ND STREET  
P.O. BOX 79  
EVERETT, WA 98206  
(425) 259-5106  
FAX: (425) 339-4145

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1. RE-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

2. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

3. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. THE CHARACTERIZATION OF THE ORDER DISMISSING THE FIRST KIRBY CASE FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AS WITHOUT PREJUDICE IS NOT APPEALABLE UNDER RAP 2.2 BECAUSE THERE WAS NO BAR TO A SUBSEQUENT SUIT ON THE SAME FACTS ..... 7

    B. EVEN IF THE ORDER OF DISMISSAL IS APPEALABLE, IT WAS PROPERLY ENTERED WITHOUT PREJUDICE BECAUSE THERE WAS NO BAR TO RE-FILING THE SUIT ..... 11

    C. THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER OF JULY 16, 2008, PROPERLY DENIED KIRBY AN AWARD OF FEES UNDER RCW 4.84.250, BECAUSE THAT STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY IN UNLAWFUL DETAINER ACTIONS, AND BECAUSE THE HOUSING AUTHORITY DID NOT IN ANY EVENT PLEAD OR PRAY FOR A SPECIFIC AMOUNT AS DAMAGES IN PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT ..... 13

    D. THE COMMISSIONER PROPERLY DENIED KIRBY'S REQUEST FOR FEES UNDER RCW 4.84.330 BECAUSE THE LEASE DOES NOT CONTAIN A UNILATERAL PROVISION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES, AND BECAUSE THE

DOCTRINE OF JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL WILL NOT APPLY TO CREATE SUCH A PROVISION ..... 22

E. TRIAL COURT IN ITS ORDER OF JULY 16, 2008, PROPERLY DENIED KIRBY AN AWARD OF FEES UNDER RCW 59.12.290, WHERE KIRBY ADMITTED POSSESSION AND NONPAYMENT OF RENT; WHERE THE CASE WAS RE-FILED BASED UPON THE SAME FACTS; AND WHERE KIRBY HAS NOT SHOWN THAT HIS LEASE WAS NOT TERMINATED OR THAT HE HELD OVER UNDER A VALID COURT ORDER ..... 26

F. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO DENY KIRBY'S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES UNDER THE FRIVOLOUS CLAIMS STATUTE, RCW 4.84.185, BECAUSE THE ACTION WAS WELL GROUNDED IN FACT AND IN LAW ..... 34

G. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO DENY KIRBY'S MOTION FOR CR 11 SANCTIONS AGAINST THE HOUSING AUTHORITY AND ITS COUNSEL WHERE THE HOUSING AUTHORITY DID NOT SIGN THE SUMMONS, WHERE THE ACTION WAS WELL-GROUNDED IN FACT, AND WHERE THE USE OF THE DEFECTIVE SUMMONS DID NOT CONSTITUTE EGREGIOUS MISCONDUCT ..... 39

H. THE COMMISSIONER'S DETERMINATION THAT KIRBY'S REQUEST FOR FEES AS A SANCTION WAS UNREASONABLE WAS A PROPER EXERCISE OF HER DISCRETION TO DENY FEES ..... 45

I.	<u>KIRBY HAS NOT SUPPORTED HIS REQUEST FOR FEES ON APPEAL WITH AUTHORITY OR ARGUMENT AS IS REQUIRED UNDER RAP 18.1, AND THAT REQUEST SHOULD BE DENIED</u> .....	47
4.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	48

**APPENDICES**

Appendix A, RAP 2.2 .....	A-1
Appendix B, RCW 59.12.030 .....	A-5
Appendix C, RCW 59.12.170 .....	A-8
Appendix D, RCW 4.84.260 .....	A-10
Appendix E, RCW 59.18.290 .....	A-11
Appendix F, RCW 59.18.410 .....	A-12
Appendix G, RCW 4.84.185 .....	A-14
Appendix H, CR 11(a) .....	A-15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<u>Anderson v. Gold Seal Vineyards, Inc.</u> , 81 Wn.2d 163, 505 P.2d 790 (1973) .....	32
<u>Arkinson v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 538, 160 P.3d 13 (2007) .....	24
<u>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</u> , 134 Wn. App. 95, 98-99, 138 P.3d 1103 (2006) .....	24
<u>Bates v. Drake</u> , 28 Wash. 447, 68 Pac. 961 (1902) .....	12
<u>Biggs v. Vail</u> , 119 Wn.2d 129, 134-36, 830 P.2d 350 (1992) .....	36, 40, 42, 44, 45
<u>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</u> , 57 Wn. App. 107, 114, 791 P.2d 537 (1990) .....	40, 42, 44, 45
<u>Business Guides, Inc.</u> , 498 U.S. 533, 541, Ill. S. Ct. 922, 928 (1991) .....	45
<u>Council House, Inc. v. Hawk</u> , 136 Wn. App. 153, 158, 147 P.3d 1305 (2006) .....	19, 27, 29, 31, 32
<u>Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc.</u> , 126 Wn. App. 222, 224, 108 P.3d 147 (2005) .....	23, 24
<u>Escude ex rel. Escude v. King County Public Hosp.</u> <u>Dist. No. 2</u> , 117 Wn. App. 183, 192, 69 P.3d 895 (2003) .....	11
<u>Gontmakher v. The City of Bellevue</u> , 120 Wn. App. 365, 369-70, 85 P.3d 926 (2004) .....	35, 40

<u>Hawk v. Branjes</u> , 97 Wn. App. 776, 779, 986 P.2d 841 (1999) . . . . .	25, 26, 32, 33
<u>Heath v. Uraga</u> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 515, 24 P.3d 413 (2001) . . . . .	35
<u>Heaverlo v. Keico Industries, Inc.</u> , 80 Wn. App. 724, 728, 911 P.2d 406 (1996) . . . . .	16
<u>Housing Authority of the City of Everett v. Terry</u> , 114 Wn.2d 558, 563, 789 P.2d 745 (1990) . . . . .	16, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<u>Housing Resource Group v. Price</u> , 92 Wn. App. 394, 402, 958 P.2d 327 (1998) . . . . .	20
<u>In re Cooke</u> , 93 Wn. App. 526, 969 P.2d 127 (1999) . . . . .	41
<u>In re Honda Accord</u> , 117 Wn. App. 510, 523, 71 P.3d 226 (2003) . . . . .	15
<u>In re Marriage of Molvik</u> , 31 Wn. App. 133, 639 P.2d 238 (1982) . . . . .	10
<u>In re the Dependency of A.G.</u> , 127 Wn. App. 801, 808, 112 P.3d 588 (2005) . . . . .	9
<u>King County v. Seawest Inv. Associates, LLC</u> , 141 Wn. App. 304, 170 P.3d 53 (2007) . . . . .	14, 35
<u>Kingston Lumber Supply Co. v. High Tech Development, Inc.</u> , 52 Wn. App. 864, 865, 765 P.2d 27 (1988) . . . . .	17, 18
<u>Laffranchi v. Lim</u> , 146 Wn. App. 376, 190 P.3d 97 (2008) . . . . .	27, 30, 31, 33
<u>Layne v. Hyde</u> , 54 Wn. App. 125, 136, 773 P.2d 83 (1989) . . . . .	41

<u>Levine v. Jefferson County</u> , 116 Wn.2d 575, 581, 807 P.2d 363 (1991) .....	46
<u>Lewis Cy. Sav. &amp; Loan v. Black</u> , 60 Wn.2d 362, 374 P.2d 157 (1962) .....	10
<u>Madden v. Foley</u> , 83 Wn. App. 385, 389-90, 922 P.2d 1364 (1996) .....	42, 43
<u>Maib v. Maryland Cas. Co.</u> , 17 Wn.2d 47, 135 P.2d 71 (1943) .	11
<u>Marriage of Taddeo-Smith and Smith</u> , 127 Wn. App. 400, 407, 110 P.3d 1192 (2005) .....	47
<u>MH2 Co. v. Hwang</u> , 104 Wn. App. 680, 684, 16 P.3d 1272 (2001) .....	16
<u>Miller v. Badgley</u> , 51 Wn. App., 285, 300, 753 P.2d 530 (1988) .....	45
<u>Munden v. Hazelrigg</u> , 105 Wn.2d 39, 44, 711 P.2d 295 (1985) .....	8, 9, 10
<u>Nast v. Michels</u> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 308, 730 P.2d 54 (1986) .....	35
<u>Negash v. Sawyer</u> , 131 Wn. App. 822, 825-26, 129 P.3d 824 (2006) .....	15, 16
<u>Otis Housing Association v. Housing Authority</u> , 165 Wn.2d 582, 587, 201 P.3d 309 (2009) .....	14, 40
<u>Parker v. Theubet</u> , 1 Wn. App. 285, 291, 461 P.2d 9 (1969) .....	11, 12
<u>Public Utilities District No. 1 v. Crea</u> , 88 Wn. App. 390, 394, 945 P.2d 722 (1997) <i>rev. denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1021, 958 P.2d 316 (1998) .....	15

<u>Reid v. Dalton</u> , 142 Wn. App. 113, 125, 100 P.3d 349 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> 155 Wn.2d 1005, 120 P.3d 578 (2005) . . . . .	36
<u>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times</u> , 59 Wn. App. 332, 339-40, 798 P.2d 1155 (1990) . . . . .	36
<u>Seattle-First National Bank v. Marshall</u> , 31 Wn. App. 339, 343-344, 641 P.2d 1194 (1982) . . . . .	23
<u>Soper v. Clibborn</u> , 31 Wn. App. 767, 644 P.2d 738 (1982) . . . . .	27, 31, 32
<u>Skinner v. Holgate</u> , 141 Wn. App. 840, 843, 173 P.3d 300 (2007) . . . . .	24
<u>State ex rel. Quick-Reuben v. Verharen</u> , 136 Wn.2d 888, 903, 969 P.2d 64 (1998) . . . . .	37
<u>State v. Kistner</u> , 105 Wn. App. 967, 970, 21 P.3d 719 (2001) . .	30
<u>Suarez v. Newquist</u> , 70 Wn. App. 827, 832-33, 755 P.2d 1299 (1993) . . . . .	36, 37
<u>Thweatt v. Hommel</u> , 67 Wn. App. 135, 148, 834 P.2d 1058 (1992), <i>review denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1016, 844 P.2d 436 (1992) . . . . .	47
<u>Timson v. Pierce County Fire Dist. No. 15</u> , 136 Wn. App. 376, 386, 149 P.3d 427, <i>as amended</i> (2006) . . . . .	36
<u>Wachovia SBA Lending v. Kraft</u> , 165 Wn.2d 481, 487, 200 P.3d 683 (2008) . . . . .	8, 12, 25, 26, 48
<u>Wilson Court Ltd. Partnership v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</u> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 710-11, n.4, 952 P.2d 590 (1998) . .	47, 48

<u>Wright v. Miller</u> , 93 Wn. App., 189, 198, 963 P.2d 934 (1998) <i>rev. denied</i> 138 Wn.2d 1017, 989 P.2d 1143 (1999) . . . . .	18
--	----

Court Rules and Statutes

CR 11 . . . . .	2, 6, 7, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 48, 49
CR 12(b) . . . . .	3, 11
CR 41 . . . . .	11, 32
RAP 2.2 . . . . .	7, 8, 9, 10
RCW 4.84 . . . . .	17
RCW 4.84.080 . . . . .	5, 6
RCW 4.84.185 . . . . .	2, 6, 7, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 45, 49
RCW 4.84.250 . . . . .	1, 5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 35, 48, 49
RCW 4.84.260 (1973) . . . . .	18
RCW 4.84.270 . . . . .	5, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21
RCW 4.84.330 . . . . .	1, 5, 6, 22, 25, 26, 48, 49
RCW 59.12 . . . . .	17
RCW 59.12.030 (amended 1989) . . . . .	16, 38, 43
RCW 59.12.040 . . . . .	38
RCW 59.12.170 (1891) . . . . .	16

RCW 59.18 ..... 3, 14, 17, 18, 26, 27  
RCW 59.18.290(1) and (2) 1, 5, 6, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29  
..... 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 48, 49  
RCW 59.18.410 ..... 1, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24

Other Authorities

TEGLUND, 3A Wash. Prac. CR 11 (2006) ..... 41
